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A little list for Exlibris, many never offered before (I don’t list my books online). 
These subjects have been a big part of my specialty since the 1980’s. I’m working on 
another list that will also include ephemera, serials and bibliographies. 

 
The Tricks of Spiritualists 

Anonymous]. THE MAGICIAN'S OWN BOOK, OR THE WHOLE ART 
OFCONJURING. Being a Complete Handbook of Parlor Magic…and Intended as a 
Source of Amusement for One Thousand and One Evenings. NY: Dick and 
Fitzgerald 1857, 1st ed, publishers blind-stamped ‘watered’ brown cloth, elaborately 
gilt spine and front cover, engraved and printed title pages, hundreds of charming text 
illustrations throughout, XI+362pp plus 10pp of publisher ads at back, one signature 
partly detached from threads otherwise a lovely copy, binding strong and tight, pages 
clean and printed on excellent alkaline paper, the gilt magician on cover is bright and 
enchanting. Later reprinted in an undated c.1870 edition, this is the first edition (four 
copies in WorldCat) with dark impressions of the illustrations. Here hundreds of 
tricks are detailed, tricks with magnetism, chemistry, optics, acoustics, geometry, 
secret writing, mind reading, and a few “tricks” of “Hindoo Mystics,” charlatans, 
Egyptian priests etc. The authorship has never been definitively identified but 
according to Clarke & Blind’s Bibliography of Conjuring, (1920, p.8) it is “attributed to 
George Arnold and Frank Cahill,” though they erroneously give the date of 
publication as 1851, other authors have been proposed, this edition not in Toole-
Stott. $150.00 



Atkinson, Henry George and Harriet Martineau. Letters on the Laws of Man's Nature 
and Development. Boston: Josiah Mendum 1889 (preface dated 1850), publisher's 
handsome tan cloth, decorated endpapers, XII+396pp, fine copy, gilt bright and crisp 
on spine, pages white, unmarked, binding tight. With discussions of dreams, the brain, 
superstition, Mesmerism, phrenology… with a fascinating appendix collection 
hundreds of quotes and extracts through the ages. Recently reprinted by Cambridge. 
First published in 1850, this is a slightly expanded edition. Harriet Martineau (1802-
1876) was a rare Victorian scholar and not just because she was a woman. Author of 
many influential books, this one basically forgotten. Atkinson (1812-1890) healed 
Martineau with Mesmerism over a five year period, hence this testament to 
Mesmerism and the mysteries of nature in general. $250.00 
 
Barnes, John D. – THE SECRETS OF ANIMAL MAGNETISM, MESMERISM, 
CLAIRVOYANCEY AND MIND READING… Chicago: Progressive Pub Co 
1903, 16mo, publ’s red gilt cloth, 93pp, gilt dull, only edition, never reprinted, no 
copies in WorldCat, not in Crabtree, Tinterow, or LSA catalog, author is untraced. A 
practicing believer’s account and instructions. $120.00 
 

 
 

“The Man of the Sun” 
Benson, Lawrence S.  MY VISIT TO THE SUN; OR CRITICAL ESSAYS ON THE 
PHYSICS, METAPHYSICS, AND ETHICS. Volume 1 Physics, electrotyped edition. 
NY: James S. Burnton 1874, publ’s purple cloth with lovely gilt cover, yellow ep’s, 
164pp plus six blank leaves, back cover with large tidemark and last few pages rippled 
from damp, cloth unevenly faded, text excellent. A real oddity, written in a pseudo-
scientific style this is hard to decipher, is he Swedenborgian, Spiritualist, drug user or 



demented? A contemporary reviewer couldn’t figure Benson out either,  “Our 
philosopher seems to have visited the sun to hear “the man of the son” echo the new 
mathematical discovery of his geometry, to wit: that’s the area of the circle is exactly 
equal to three fourths of the circumscribed square. Such a voyage would seem 
necessary on account of the difficulty in finding any “man of the earth” who could 
echo the doctrine. Journal of Speculative Philosophy, (1874, Vol.9, p111). Very scarce, only 
a few in WorldCat and none on VL (2019) and nothing in any reference that I have, 
(could not check DAB). $140.00 
 
Benz, Ernst. - THE THEOLOGY OF ELECTRICITY: On the Encounter and 
Explanation of Theology and Science in the 17th and 18th Centuries.  Edited with 
introduction by Dennis Stillings.  Pickwick 1989 1st ed, glued paperback,104pp, fine 
copy. A singular history, significant for those interested in the curious side paths taken 
by science that are now regarded by orthodoxy as dead ends, what is best known as 
'rejected knowledge'. Nine chapters by Benz, on Magic, Kircher, Mesmer, the 
'Electrical Fire of Nature', and magnetism. The introduction by Dennis Stillings 
recounts his time working with Earl Bakken and his pioneering Medtronics company, 
Stillings eventually became his librarian and managed the purchase of some of the 
more esoteric volumes for the Bakken Library. $18.00 
 
Binet, Alfred & Charles Fere. ANIMAL MAGNETISM. NY: Classics of Psychiatry 
1993 reprint of the 1887 ed, 12mo, imitation leather, gilt covers, edges gilt, 378pp, 
page-marker, vf copy. With 23pp introductory booklet laid-in. $35.00 
 
Blakeman, Rufus. A PHILOSOPHICAL ESSAY ON CREDULITY AND 
SUPERSTITION… ANIMAL FASCINATION, OR CHARMING. NY: Appleton 
1849 1st ed, publ’s blind embossed cloth gilt lettered, 5+206pp plus 32 page Appleton 
catalog at back, margins and some text areas are rather foxed but often the text area is 
almost white, binding fine, in recent acetate jacket. Crabtree 571, “…little known…” 
Pretends to be a fair discussion of witchcraft, Mesmerism, ghosts, trance, dreams and 
homeopathy, but by a skeptical medical doctor. $150.00 
 



 



Book catalog) Dailey, William & Victoria. CATALOGUE 66 ELUCIDATIONS OF 
THE MARVELOUS. 1966, quarto stapled wraps, 112 items wonderfully described 
and laid-out that includes a number of works on Spiritualism. One of Bill’s scarcer 
catalogs. $35.00  
 

Hundreds of books on Mesmerism, Spiritualism 
Book catalog) Health Research, [R. G. Wilborn]. Five catalogs. CATALOGUE 1987 
[5th edition].  CATALOGUE 1-A [1992]. CATALOGUE 2-A [1992]. HEALTH 
RESEARCH HEALTH INFORMATION BOOK, [1992]. HEALTH RESEARCH 
BOOKS [2002], quarto and octavo, either comb-bound, stapled or glued. These first 
three catalogs were issued by R. G. Wilborn who founded Health Research, (they 
form the bulk of the text here), the fourth catalog by Rex Manus and the last by Ben 
& Nikki Roberts (the later owners after Wilborn retired). Together they preserve a 
unique chronicle of one of America’s forgotten publishers. Many thousands of books 
described here, most are Wilborn's reprints of lost and rejected books, but also many 
used volumes for sale. Founded in 1952 and still going to this day, Health Research 
was way ahead of the curve when it came to fringe, banned and rejected books. Not 
just “health”  but every possible aspect that could influence health: aliens, 
communists, chiropractors, troglodytes, fluoride, hollow earth people, Nazi UFO's, 
the AMA, polar magnetism, lawyers, cancer monopoly, Atlantis, Siberia, phrenology, 
geophrenology, not to mention earthology! R. G. Wilborn’s history has never been 
told, nobody even knows his first name. I tried to give a glimpse of him in my memoir 
but he deserves so much more. Like his publications Wilborn’s life-details are basically 
lost now and the only sketch I know of is in Eleanor McBean’s The Poisoned Needle, 
1993. He was a chiropractor turned used book dealer turned publisher. No question 
he was the greatest publisher of fringe medicine and occultism America, no book was 
too bizarre or controversial for him. Besides his radical agenda of reprinting in super 
cheap mimeo-like books--like a man on a mission selling all over the world through 
an elaborate mail order system--he spent many years in court defending the right to 
sell them. In one ruling the court forbid any mail deliveries to him (can they do that?). 
Wilborn wrote perhaps a dozen books himself, each published under a unique 
pseudonym making it almost impossible to identify all of them. Here offered are 
about 5,500 titles, some are duplicated in the first two catalogs. 900.00 
 



 
Moung Phoset Mahphoon and the Giant Winkelmeier 

BUCHANAN'S JOURNAL OF MAN. , Volume 1 [new series] No.1 January- No.12, 
December, 1887. [Edited by Joseph Rhodes Buchanan], Boston, 8vo, old binder's 
cloth, about 175pp, rear wraps with ads bound in plus the front wrap of No.1 which 
is chipped, browned and brittle, front fly nearly detached, front hinge strained, 
otherwise a solid copy of this rare journal.. The contents of only the first number here 
hints at the wide scope he applied himself to: the phrenological doctrines of Gall their 
past and present status, health and longevity, cerebral psychology, music, palmistry & 
suicide, apparitions of the dead, responsibility in hypnosis, human tails, men who live 
in trees, 'protyle'-the basis of matter, the Keeley Motor, Moung Phoset Mahphoon 
and the Giant Winkelmeier, synopsis of Cerebral science, mind reading, archetypal 
literature, spiritual phenomena, etc. $250.00 
 
BUCHANAN'S JOURNAL OF MAN, Volume IV, No.1 January-No.12 December 
1853, Edited & Published by Joseph R Buchanan… Cincinnati 1854, 368pp, the text 
is very good condition but the binding is deteriorating. All issues are rare. For a full 
and perceptive understanding of Buchannan (1814-1899), read the first few chapters 
of Colin Wilson's The Psychic Detectives. Buchanan was one of the most remarkable men 
who ever came out of the entire Spiritualist-Mesmerist epoch. As a young medical 
doctor, and after many experiments, he was able to prove to himself and his associates 



that all life and matter emanated a certain force and that some people were able to 
read the 'impressions' and gain information about any kind of thing or object they 
held. For example by holding somebody's small possession in hand a 'psychometrist' 
could tell you some things about the health and character of that person. It was 
Buchanan who coined the term psychometry. This lead him to so many new ideas 
about reality and physiology that he quit his job as president of the Eclectic Medical 
Institute to research and write full time. Buchanan's discovery of psychometry began 
with a conversation he had with General Polk (Episcopal Bishop Leonidas), who 
described his curious sensitivity to metals. When he touched for example brass in the 
dark he instantly knew it was brass because he could taste it in his mouth, a scientific 
impossibility. He also had peculiar reactions to weather and certain foods. See an 
excellent summation of his writings in Melton, and the more complete bio-
bibliography in Blavatsky's Collected Writings. A brilliant, inquisitive, open-minded man, 
Buchanan was a child prodigy, medical doctor, and professor of psychology who 
coined the term psychometry. He moved to San Jose California in his last years and 
there published his most unusual and strangest of his books, Primitive Christianity, 
published the year before his death. $185.00 
 
Buchanan, Jos. Rodes. (A SCIENTIFIC SECRET REVEALED.) PERIODICITY. 
The Absolute Law of the Entire Universe Long Known to Control All  Matter Now 
Revealed as the Law of All Life, and the Periods Discovered, Showing…[place and 
publisher obscured by old Llewellyn College of Astrology label but Evanston: 
Kosmos Sanatorium], 3rd ed 1912, 12mo, publ’s gilt cloth, 135pp plus folding chart 
and 10pp of fascinating ads (including one telling ad for O. Z. Hanish of Mazdaznan 
fame), vg-f. First published 1897. In his Psychic Detectives (1985) Colin Wilson reveals 
Buchanan (1814-1899) as one of the lost greats of this period, like a Tesla or a 
Reichenbach of esoteric technology. A few other Buchanan titles in stock. $150.00 
 
Buchanan, Jos. Rodes. PRIMITIVE CHRISTIANITY, VOLUME 1. Containing the 
Lost Lives of Jesus and the Apostles, Showing the Dawn of Christianity…and the 
Authentic Gospel of St. John. San Jose: author 1897 [1st ed], tall 8vo, publ’s gilt 
lettered cloth, 232+82 including appendix, frontis plus two plates (all called for), 
decorated ep’s, printed on laid paper, fine copy, unusually so. Many footnotes, his last 
book, Buchanan died two years later. The Wikipedia entry, like almost all their entries 
on the esoteric, is terrible, biased and poorly written. In his preface Buchanan details 
the “60 years” this book took, and calls it “part of my rebellion.” After comparing the 
Hathitrust editions it appears this was the first issue, containing both volumes but 
without a title page for the second separately paginated “volume”, a later printing may 
have a title page. One copy (ex-lib) on VL. $175.00 
 



 
Carrington, Hereward. THE COMING SCIENCE. Introduction by James H. 
Hyslop. Boston: Small, Maynard 1908 1st ed, publ’s ribbed green gilt cloth, 393pp, vg 
copy. From Carrington’s preface: “This book is not an attempt to establish any of the 
facts, but it is rather a discussion of theories that might be invoked in order to explain 
the facts, once they have been established. The reader who is unconvinced will find 
little to convince him in this book.” Crabtree No.1606, “…brings together a great deal 
of information unavailable at that time..”, also see Crabtree No.1695. $40.00 
 
Carroll, Bret E. SPIRITUALISM IN ANTEBELLUM AMERICA. Indiana UP 1997, 
cloth & dj, 227pp, vf. Surprisingly scarce considering it was remaindered. $35.00 
 
Coates, James. PHOTOGRAPHING THE INVISIBLE. Practical Studies in Spirit 
Photography, Spirit Portraiture, and Other Rare but Allied Phenomena. Chicago: 
Advanced Thought Publ Co & London, Fowler 1911, 1st ed, publ’s blue ribbed cloth 
with gilt cover, XXI+394pp, 96 numbered b&w photographic illustrations in the text, 
vg-f copy. Coates is a firm believer, in his preface he offers this approving quote by 
Wallace, “I see no escape from the conclusion that some spiritual beings acquainted 
with our departed friends during life have produced their recognizable impressions on 
plates and canvas.” $150.00  



Died selling books 
Davis, Andrew Jackson. THE FOUNTAIN; WITH JETS OF NEW MEANINGS. 
Boston: William White & Company, 1871, second edition [first was 1870], small 8vo, 
publ’s handsome gilt cloth, 252pp plus 8pp of ads, 142 engravings and woodcuts in 
the text, very fine copy, a beautiful example of late 18th century American book 
design. Though stated as the “Second edition” it’s a reprint of the first but with an 
8pp “complete” catalog of AJD’s works added at back.  Davis 1826-1910 is one of the 
most underappreciated mystics, frequently called the father of Spiritualism this is false 
and he rejected Spiritualism in most emphatic terms even though he prefigured and 
predicted Spiritualism, he’s rejected by Christians because he was emphatically not a 
Christian but a pantheist, and historians of American religion hardly mention him, 
ditto for historians of healing even though he was the first (modern at least) to 
diagnose in a trance, many years before Edgar Cayce. His flowery prose and habit of 
inventing words like “nationoids” surely put academics off, I find it lovely. Holistic 
educators have completely rejected him even though he created possibly the first 
American ‘free school’ (just six years before Tolstoy’s Yasnaya Polyana) the 
Progressive Lyceum where children were given free range to study what they wanted, 
with emphasis on time in nature and kindness toward all living creatures. His ideas of 
evolution were published nine years before Darwin and some would say he predicted 
the existence of Neptune and Pluto. Of all his many books this one stands out as one 
of the most accessible and wide-ranging, dreams, omens, chapters on “reason in 
animals”, “the wisdom of getting knowledge”, “imagination as an educational force” 
“origin of prayer” “realms of sorrow and superstition”, “mistakes in religion” and 
three chapters on education. The title refers to a vision he had while sleeping in the 
mountains, of a fountain, as described in the introduction. This is also a very lovely 
book with 142 woodcuts, the kind usually found in children’s books but here 
brilliantly used to describe complicated metaphysical ideas. Davis was a humble writer 
who hardly ever mentioned his own life and thus little is known about it, in old age he 
retired to Boston and opened a bookshop where he sold herbs and did healings, dying 
in 1910. Very scarce though now reprinted in a number of crappy formats, the 
William White reprints lack all the charm here! $300.00   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Three titles crudely bound 



 
Davis, Andrew Jackson. THE PHILOSOPHY OF SPECIAL PROVIDENCES. A 
VISION. Boston: Bela Marsh 1858 ninth edition, contemporary flexible leather 
binding with crude spine, 55+8pp, bound with Davis, FREE THOUGHTS 
CONCERNING RELIGION. Boston: Bela Marsh 1858, 38+5pp, bound with THE 
UNITY OF PROGRESS (no title page) 118pp, three very early editions, binding and 
text stained, worn and thumbed but very strongly re-sewn by a previous owner who 
has covered some of the blanks with news clippings. There is a very faint unreadable 
contemporary signature on one title page, this deserves close attention. Besides the 
clippings there is a catalog of Marsh books added in-between the first and second title 
plus other related contemporary book ads. $400.00 
 
Davis, Andrew Jackson. THE PENETRALIA; BEING HARMONIAL ANSWERS 
TO IMPORTANT QUESTIONS. Boston: Bela Marsh, 1856, first edition, original 
brown ribbed cloth, tall octavo, 328pp, spine ends chipped with large piece missing 
from the top, text very good, clean, firm, sewing and binding and otherwise very good 
to fine condition. Rare first edition (reprinted a number of times in the late 1800’s), 
only six copies in WorldCat, all in California! This copy with the signature of the great 



Universalist editor Thomas Whittemore, 1800-1861. There is an excellent biography 
of him at http://tiny.cc/zt8ia. Penciled on the title is a presentation inscription from 
the publisher to Whittemore. $150.00 
 
Davis, Andrew Jackson. - THE GREAT HARMONIA, Being a Philosophical 
Revelation of the Natural, Spiritual, and Celestial Universe, [vol 2]. Boston: Mussey & 
Co. 1851 [1st ed], small 8vo, 396pp, publ’s cloth, good only copy, binding worn with a 
few tears, spine with unsightly if not ugly gouge, one gathering sprung but sewing 
otherwise tight, faded and unreadable (without ultraviolet light) contemporary 
signature. This is volume two of his five volume work The Great Harmonia, used here 
as the general title, this volume titled The Teacher. No copies online of the first edition 
and just one copy online of any original edition. $45.00 
 
Doyle, Arthur Conan. - THE HISTORY OF SPIRITUALISM.  New York: Doran 
1926 First US edition 2nd printing, two volumes, publ's blue cloth, 329pp & 338pp, 16 
plates including frontis in each volume, text is in fine condition, cloth very slightly 
rubbed but vg-f, no dents or bumps, large ownership inscription dated 1926, printed 
on nice paper, bookplate of Alan Smith MD who amassed a large collection in the 
1970’s which I bought long ago (this one got lost in storage). Reprinted by Cambridge 
in 2011. Sold with a rather special catalog devoted to ACD issued by State Street 
Bookshop c.1982 with 176 items by and about ACD including many photographs, 
letters and inscribed copies, a useful guide for the collector. $325.00 
 
Evans, W.F. THE PRIMITIVE MIND-CURE: THE NATURE AND POWER OF 
FAITH. Boston: Carter: 1886 1st ed, publ's gilt beveled cloth174pp plus 6pp of publ's 
ads, a fine copy. Classic of New Thought and mental healing, and an influence on 
Mary Baker Eddy. Quimby was his teacher and Evans wrote the first book about him. 
Interesting that Ernest Holmes rarely mentions him, in fact after a lengthy look I can't 
see any mention at all, maybe there was bad blood, or did Holmes want to take all the 
credit? This is one of a very few books that attempts to build a serious metaphysical 
structure based on Quimby’s faint legacy. $200.00 
 
Gardener, Helen H. – PUSHED BY UNSEEN HANDS. NY: Commonwealth Co 
1892, small 8vo, publ’s blue cloth lettered in black, 303pp plus 3pp of ads, frontis, 
cloth a little marked, water stain in margins of frontis and title else vg. Wright III 
No.2097, at least two printings exist. Gardener (1853-1925) was a suffragette, these 
are her stories, some with a semi-occult theme including one involving a séance. Only 
one original copy online, at $250.00. $50.00 
 
 



 
GRASSET, Joseph. THE MARVELS BEYOND SCIENCE, BEING A RECORD 
OF PROGRESS MADE IN THE REDUCTION OF OCCULT PHENOMENON 
TO A SCIENTIFIC BASIS. René Jacques Tubeuf translator, preface by Emile 
Faguet. NY: Funk & Wagnalls, cloth & jacket, XXVI+388pp, jacket worn, soiled and 
splitting, book vg-f, typical crappy typography of F&W then. From the library of 
Richard Pavek. Highly interesting. By “occult” Grasset is referring to psychical 
phenomena including a large section on animal magnetism and another on 
Spiritualism. $45.00 
 
Hopkins, Vivian C. THE SPIRITS AND THE HONOURABLE JOHN WORTH 
EDMONDS. Reprinted from the Bulletin of the New York Public Library 1958, Vol.62 
No.10, stapled pamphlet p.479-506, frontis, vg-f. “For Norman with best wishes, 
Vivian” on title.   
 
James, Fannie B. WORDS OF TRUTH FOR REALIZING PEACE OF MIND 
AND HEALTH OF BODY. Denver: Colorado College of Divine Science192012mo, 
publ’s gilt red cloth, 56pp, very good copy, with brilliant gilt ep’s of an unusual quality. 
Only one copy in WorldCat. More New Thought than Spiritualist but with a heavy 



emphasis on spiritual healing through Christ. No copies on VL (2019), either reprint 
or original. $70.00 
 
Kaplan, Leo.  HYPNOTISMUS, ANIMISMUS UND PSYCHOANALYSE. 
Historisch- Kritische Versuche von... Leipzig: Franz Deuticke 1917, sewn wraps, 
128pp, spine very worn but sewing intact, rear wrap gone, contemporary bookplate of 
one Arthur Neufeld.  Kaplan 1876-1956 was a mathematician and correspondent of 
Freud’s, there are some discussions here of Mesmer and the origins of mental healing. 
$14.00 
 

Timothy d’Arch Smith’s copy 
LSA) CATALOGUE OF THE LIBRARY OF THE LONDON SPIRITUALIST 
ALLIANCE. London 1931, publ’s sewn wraps,  209pp, vf. Timothy d’Arch Smith’s 
round bookplate with starburst; a few miniscule annotations by Ian Jackson, scarce, 
difficult to use but one of a very few big catalogs on the subject. $90.00 
 
Massey, Gerald. A TALE OF ETERNITY, AND OTHER POEMS.  Boston: Fields 
Osgood 1870, “author’s edition”, 12mo, brown cloth, top gilt, 376pp, a few signatures 
a bit strained else a nice copy of this elegant little book. $90.00  
 
Mesmer) Pattie, Frank A. - MESMER AND ANIMAL MAGNETISM. Edmonston 
1994, cloth in dj, 303pp, very fine (actually a new copy). Pattie is a recognized 
authority on hypnosis. Here he reconstructs the biographical details of Mesmer from 
original sources. This is a major re-assessment of Mesmer and not a reworking of 
previous research, the definitive scholarly book on Mesmer in spite of Pattie’s hostility 
to his subject. Out of print, at the published price. $89.00  
 
Mirville, Lules Eudes, Marquis de.  PNEUMATOLOGIE.  DES ESPRITS ET DE 
LEURS MANIFESTATIONS DIVERSES. Paris: Vrayet de Surcy 1863-4, 5th 
edition, five volumes 1-5 (of 10), tall 8vo, contemporary half brown calf gilt lettered 
spines, raised bands with horizontal gilt chains, marbled boards and ep’s, in 
exceptionally fine condition and handsomely bound. These are the first five volumes 
of what years later become a 10 volume survey of all things relating to Mesmerism, 
hypnosis, trance, and spirit states and manifestations.  The first volume, complete in 
itself, is a historical survey of these phenomena, written in the form of a memoir 
addressed to the Academy of Sciences.  It remains one of the great French studies on 
the subject and one of the most ambitious studies before the establishment of the 
SPR in 1882. The Marquis eventually decided that these phenomena were real but evil 
in nature, coming from dark, discarnate spirits working through living beings. A 
massive historical, rational work. The publication history is very complex as many 
volumes were published in different editions at different times with variant 



paginations. Sequential sets such as this, published together are rare. Extensive note 
by Crabtree No.676.  Not in Tinterow or the LSA catalogue, Price had only volume 
one.  $400.00 
 
Myers, Frederic W. H. HUMAN PERSONALITY AND IT'S SURVIVAL AFTER 
DEATH. London: Longmans, Green and Co., 1903, first edition 2nd printing. large 
8vo, 2 volumes, publ's dark blue cloth, XLVI+700pp+XX+660pp plus 40pp publ's 
catalog in two columns, cloth moderately worn, a bit spotted and soiled, tops dusty 
and ep's tanning, one hinge cracked (webbing firm), else a solid very good copy, 
sewing strong, sharp corners, with handsome signature of the Christian pacifist E. 
Griffith Jones..."the gift of George Ewart [Evans], xmas 1903." *1903 signature of the 
theologian Ebenezer Griffith-Jones (1860-1942) on the front flyleaf. Abridged in 1961 
but never revised, this full edition has always been scarce and now rare, no good 
copies online. Crabtree, No.1525, “ Without question the single most important work 
in the field of psychical research.” Berger, p.283, “ One of the founders of the Society 
for Psychical Research and so truly the architect that his passing almost sounded its 
death knell. Like so many of the early researchers, he was a classical scholar who had 
studied at Trinity College, Cambridge.” The Berger entry goes on to reveal some very 
curious information about his sexuality, his lover’s suicide, and his influence on 
William James. The Wikipedia entry is hostile and biased. Ewart 1909-1988 was a 
noted folklorist and oral historian, his son Matthew Evans was the genius behind 
Faber & Faber who for decades published so many cherished books. This is Myer's 
magnum opus, published two years after his death, and always an uncommon book in 
trade, now very scarce. Macmillan issued a heavily abridged edition published in 1919. 
The full text was republished in 1961 with a foreword by Aldous Huxley. When first 
published it went through a rollercoaster ride of praise and condemnation, ultimately 
forgotten more or less until Kelly and Gauld examined it in depth (Irreducible Mind 
2007), provoking new and positive interest. $350.00 
 
[Neale, J. M.] THE UNSEEN WORLD; COMMUNICATIONS WITH IT, REAL 
OR IMAGINARY. Including Apparitions, Warnings, ... Visions, Astrology, etc. 
London: Joseph Masters 1853 2nd ed (1st ed was 1847), 12mo, publ's handsome gilt 
cloth, 201pp plus 6pp publ's catalog, an unusually fine copy. John Mason Neale 1818-
1866 was an Anglican hymnist still remembered today for a number of hymns. Neale's 
theological examination of the supernatural is explored via an imaginary conversation 
between 'Sophron', 'Eusebia' and other Grecian sounding names representing 
differing views, with footnotes. Much on “aerial phenomena” and apparitions, also 
angels. In the preface Neale calls attention to Crowe’s Nightside of Nature which was 
published after Neale’s first edition. $300.00 
 



Oppenheim, Janet. - THE OTHER WORLD: SPIRITUALISM AND PSYCHICAL 
RESEARCH IN ENGLAND, 1850-1914. Cambridge: Cambridge UP 1985 1st ed, 
cloth & dj, 503pp, a few portrait plates, very fine copy. Incredibly detailed work, 
probably never to be surpassed. Cloth copies are scarce. Often the emphasis here is 
on the role of women in Spiritualism, and a goldmine for those who know the entire 
movement was begun and sustained by women.  $125.00 
 
 

 
Owen, J. J.  PSYCHOGRAPHY. MARVELOUS MANIFESTATIONS OF 
PSYCHIC POWER.  Given through the Mediumship of Fred P Evans, Known as the 
Independent Slate-Writer.  San Francisco: Hicks Judd Co 1893, 1st ed, small quarto, 
publ’s brown cloth,  approximately 25 illustrations some which are full page, front 



hinge cracked and strained, front fly detached and chipped otherwise a well preserved 
copy. The book seems to have been forgotten, in fact the entire subject is hardly 
discussed anymore, but at one point in the history of Spiritualism slate and automatic 
writing was a very exciting and new frontier.  Owen was a California newspaperman, 
progressive thinker, and San Francisco original.  In researching his life today I learned 
that as president of the California Spiritualists he convened Spiritualist camps on the 
shores of Lake Merritt which is three blocks from where I live now. $125.00 
 
 

 
Owen, J. J. -  “OUR LITTLE DOCTOR” Helen Craib-Beighle and the Magic Power 
of her Electric Hand. SF: Hicks-Judd [printer], 1893 1st ed, 12mo, publ’s red gilt cloth 
with decorations in black, 135pp, frontis, two plates on glossy paper, half-title torn 
out, covers rather marked, hinges cracking. Prized by Richard Pavek (SHEN), there 
was a 2nd ed of 62pp published in 1911 that was edited and apparently truncated. Not 
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